

LAWYERS FOR EQUAL JUSTICE  
VICTOR GEMINIANI 4354-0  
P.O. Box 37952  
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96837  
Telephone: (808) 587-7605  
Email: victor@leihawai`i.org

PAUL ALSTON 1126  
J. BLAINE ROGERS 8606  
ZACHARY A. MCNISH 8588  
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1800  
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96813  
Telephone: (808) 524-1800  
Facsimile: (808) 524-4591  
E-mail: palston@ahfi.com  
brogers@ahfi.com  
zmcnish@ahfi.com

MARGERY S. BRONSTER 4750  
ROBERT M. HATCH 7724  
CATHERINE L. AUBUCHON 7661  
1003 Bishop Street, Suite 2300  
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96813  
Telephone: (808) 524-5644  
Facsimile: (808) 599-1881  
Email: mbronster@bhhawaii.net  
rhatch@bhhawaii.net  
caubuchon@bhhawaii.net

Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
TONY KORAB, TOJIO CLANTON,  
and KEBEN ENOCH

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

TONY KORAB, TOJIO CLANTON,  
and KEBEN ENOCH, each  
individually and on behalf of those  
persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

LILLIAN B. KOLLER, in her official  
capacity as Director of the State of  
Hawaii, Department of Human  
Services, and KENNETH FINK, in his  
official capacity as State of Hawaii,  
Department of Human Services, Med-  
QUEST Division Administrator,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 10-00483 JMS KSC

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR  
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM  
UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE  
GRANTED (FRCivP, Rule 12(b)(6),  
FILED SEPTEMBER 9, 2010;  
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE  
WITH LR 7.5(b); CERTIFICATE OF  
SERVICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Valid Claim for Violation of The Equal Protection Clause.....	4
1. The Defendants' Denial of Equal Access to State Health Programs is Subject to Strict Scrutiny .....	4
2. Defendants' Cannot Avoid Strict Scrutiny by Arguing that Congress Has Also Chosen to Discriminate on the Basis of Alienage .....	7
3. PRWORA does not Authorize the State to Discriminate Between Aliens and Non-Aliens.....	14
4. Defendants' Remaining Arguments against Strict Scrutiny Fail.....	21
5. Defendants' Discriminatory Denial of Equal Access to State Health Programs Does Not Pass Strict Scrutiny .....	24
(a) No compelling interest is served by BHH.....	24
(b) BHH and Defendants' discriminatory policies are not narrowly tailored .....	26
6. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Relief even if Rational Basis Applies.....	27
B. Plaintiffs Have Stated A Legitimate Claim For Relief For Violation Of The ADA's "Integration Mandate" .....	30
1. Some Plaintiffs Are Disabled.....	30

2. The State has Subjected the Disabled Plaintiffs to  
Discrimination Based on their Disability.....32

IV. CONCLUSION.....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arc of Washington State v. Braddock</i> , 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Bizelli v. Amchem</i> , 981 F. Supp. 1254 (E.D. Mo. 1997) .....	31
<i>Brantley v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal 2009).....	32, 33
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	24, 28
<i>Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	21
<i>Exam. Board Eng'rs v. de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	7
<i>Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Authority</i> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>Gilligan v. Jamco Development Corp.</i> , 108 F.3d 246 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	26

*In re Griffiths*,  
413 U.S. 717 (1973).....7

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....28

*Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens*,  
546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008) .....28

*Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit*,  
507 U.S. 163 (1993).....3

*Lockary v. Kayfetz*,  
917 F.2d 1150 (9th Cir. 1990) .....28, 29

*Love v. United States*,  
915 F.2d 1242 (9th Cir. 1989) .....3

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
426 U.S. 67 (1976).....7, 16, 24

*Nordlinger v. Hahn*,  
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....4

*Nyquist v. Mauclet*,  
432 U.S. 1 (1977).....5, 7

*Olmstead v. Zimring*,  
527 U.S. 581 (1999).....32, 34

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....17

*San Lazaro Association Inc. v. Connell*,  
286 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2002) .....9

*School Board of Nassau County v. Arline*,  
480 U.S. 273 (1987).....31

*Shaver v. Operating Engineers Local 428 Pension Trust Fund*,  
332 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003) .....1, 3

*Soskin v. Reinertson*,  
353 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... *Passim*

*Spry v. Thompson*,  
487 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2007) .....9, 10

*Sudomir v. McMahon*,  
767 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1985) .....17

*Torao Takahashi v. Fish and Game Commission*,  
334 U.S. 410 (1948).....19

*Townsend v. Quasim*,  
328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003) .....33

*Truax v. Raich*,  
239 U.S. 33 (1915).....20

*United States v. Carolene Products Co.*,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....4, 21

*United States v. Paradise*,  
480 U.S. 149 (1987).....27

*V.L. v. Wagner*,  
669 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....32, 33, 34

*Western States Paving Co., Inc. v. Washington State Department of  
Transport*,  
407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005) .....25

*Williams ex rel. Tabiu v. Gerber Products Co.*,  
552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008) .....3

**STATE CASES**

*Aliessa v. Novello*,  
754 N.E.2d 1085 (N.Y. 2001) ..... *Passim*

*Avila v. Biedess*,  
78 P.3d 280 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) .....13, 24, 25, 26

*Ball v. Rodgers, Number CV 00-67-TUC-EHC*,  
2009 WL 1395423 (D. Ariz. April 24, 2009).....33

*Ehrlich v. Perez*,  
908 A.2d 1220 (Md. Ct. App. 2006) .....5, 6, 11, 16, 17, 18

*Hong Pham v. Starkowski, Number HHDCV09-5034410S*,  
2009 WL 5698062 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 18, 2009)..... *Passim*

*Khrapunskiy v. Doar*,  
909 N.E. 2d 70 (N.Y. 209).....13

**DOCKETED CASES**

*Mental Disability Law Clinic v. Hogan*,  
No. CV-06-63202008 .....33

*Sound, et al. v. Koller, et al.*,  
No. CV09-00409 .....27

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....19

8 U.S.C. § 1601 .....8

8 U.S.C. § 1611 .....10

8 U.S.C. § 1612 .....10

8 U.S.C. § 1613 .....10

8 U.S.C. § 1621 .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1622 .....	10, 11, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1641 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12102 .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1315 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	19
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(d) .....	1
74 Fed. Reg. 75, 64697-64699 (December 8, 2009) .....	9
71 Fed. Reg. 230, 69209-69211 (November 30, 2006) .....	8
28 C.F.R. § 35.130 .....	33
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2 .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 .....	8, 9
48 U.S.C. § 1921(c) .....	8, 21
Pub. L. No. 111-5, §§ 1856, 1881-94, 123 Stat. 115 .....	8
Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996) .....	8
Pub. L. No. 108-188, § 104(e)(3), 117 Stat. 2720 (2003) .....	8, 12, 21

**STATE STATUTES**

Haw. Rev. Stat. Chapter 91.....27

**STATE ADMINISTRATIVE RULES**

Haw. Admin. R. §17-1723-5.....32

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH  
RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED (FRCivP, Rule 12(b)(6)),  
FILED SEPTEMBER 9, 2010
